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‘ " Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRA NS MI T TA L @g'/‘ September2é,200]

G-R #386420

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding : RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0517

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3900 Piedmont Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 26, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 23, 2001

COMMENTS:

\
|
|
|
i This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
| groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 12, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Neil B. Goodhue and Mrs. Diane C. Goodhue, 300 Hillside Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/9-0517-tb
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 » {(925) 551-7556




(j/" GerriErR-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company
© P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 26, 2001
G-R Job #386420

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 23, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water Jevel data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resulis are presented in the table(s) -
listed below. The chain of custody document and Jaboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
- FoR-

Peanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\y

Doughgs }\ Lee
SeniorGeblogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiomeiric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Anatytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 =+ ({(925) 551-7556
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517

3900 Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1
08/03/98
11/23/98
02/08/99
05/07/99
08/23/99
11/03/99
02/15/00
05/12/00°
07/31/00
10/30/00
02/27/0]
05/15/01
08/23/01

MWwW.2

08/03/98
11/23/08
02/08/99
03/07/99
08/23/99
11/03/99
02/15/00
05/12/00
07/31/00
10/30/00
027271
05/15/01
08/23/01

9-0517 xIs/#386420

87.89
§7.89
8§7.89
87.89
87.89
87.89
87.89
87.89
£7.89
87.89
§7.89
87.89
87.89

86,09

86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09
86.09

DRY

75.46
78.84
81.39
80.76
78.74
78.35
81.99
80.84
79.49
79.24
82.06
80.18

74.75
79.19
80.86
79.97
79.68
78.80
81.60
80.19
79.51
79.86
81.49
79.79
78.81

12.43
9.05
6.50
7.13
9.15
9.54
5.90
1.05
8.40
8.65
5.83
7.7

11.34
6.90
5.23
6.12
6.41
7.29
4.49
5.90
6.58
6.23
4.60
6.30
7.28

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50.0

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
4,000"
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50.0
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<{.500
<0.500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
240
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<i.50

<05
<(.5
<15
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.50
<(.50
<0.500
<(.500
<0500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
26
<0.50
2.92
<().500
<(1.500
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0,500
<0.500
<0.500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
«0.500
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<1.50
<0.500
«0.500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(.5
76
(1,50
1.88
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50

<25
<2.0
<2.5
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<50
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<2.30
<2.50

34
<20
<2.5
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
<100
<2.5
4.89
<2.50
<2.50
<25

As of 08/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.3

08/03/98 86.28 74,20 12,08 4000 160 <5.0 <5.0 73 180
11/23/98 86.28 78.59 7.69 4000 67.7 7.56 17.1 24.5 412
02/08/99 86.28 80.01 6.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/07/99 86.28 79.32 6.96 1800 53.6 8.96 33 18.6 21.4
08/23/99 86.28 78.36 7.92 3970 155 24 83.8 39.8 185
11/03/99 86.28 78.36 7.92 3320 108 19.9 98.4 448 <25
02/15/00 86.28 80.54 574 779 26.7 3.82 15.4 424 <125
05/12/00 86.28 79.52 6.76 12,0007 3,100 120 931} 1,400 820
07/31/00 86.28 78.98 730 1,200° 32 <5.0 1 7.3 39
10/30/00 86.28 79.26 7.02 3,300 119 <5.00 40.0 <15.0 <25.0
02/27/01 86.28 80.39 5.89 432 15.5 1.53 14.9 1.06 15.7
05/15/01 86.28 79.21 7.07 3,220° 96.4 12.6 11.5 11.6 128
08/23/01 86.28 78.23 8.05 2,300 48 <10 <10 <10 100
MW-4

08/03/98 87.22 74.30 12.92 1900 110 12 <0.5 55 130
11/23/98 87.22 71.82 9.40 4080 136 17.8 372 30.1 51.8
02/08/99" 87.22 79.40 7.82 2900 150 16 <5.0 15 230/30.72
05/07/99 87,22 79.80 7.42 6050 161 <25 39.8 36.9 <250/30.22
08/23/99 87.22 77.83 9.39 3930 203 37.6 58.6 422 255
11/03/99 87.22 77.41 9.31 5350 324 44.7 91.5 56.1 <50
02/15/00 87.22 79.50 7.72 4080 161 27.7 31 39,1 73.9
05/12/00 87.22 79.31 7.91 3,600 170 27 49 64 170
07/31/00 87.22 78.57 8.65 2,900" 160 20 15 56 170
10/30/00 87.22 78.14 9.08 5.630° 301 17.8 11.8 515 <25.0
02/27/01 87.22 79.92 7.30 2,140 95.1 12.8 534 43.0 235
05/15/01 87.22 79.07 8.15 4,580" 200 44.1 46.3 51.7 172
08/23/01 87.22 71.89 9.33 2,700 250 44 21 72 130

9-0517.x1s/#386420 2 As of 08/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517

3900 Piedmont Avenue
ODakland, California

TRIP BLANK

08/03/98 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

11/23/98 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20

02/08/99 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

05/07/99 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

08/23/99 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

11/03/99 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

02/15/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <5.0

05/12/00 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.5

07/31/00 -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5

10/30/00 -- -- -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <1.50 <2.50
02727101 -- -- - <50.0 <0,300 <(.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/15/01 -- -- - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
08/23/01 -- -- .- <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25

3 As of 08/23/01

9-0517.x1s/4386420




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0317
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 12, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Peet T = Teluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans as Gasoline
! Chromatogram pattern indicates gas and an unidentified hydrocarbon.

2 Confirmation mun.

3 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarhon pattern present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

9-0517 xIs/#386420 4 As of OB/23/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. |

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of {ree-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. :

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. |

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate conlainers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody vnti} delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,

‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transporied by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, Califomia.

NACaliforniaWorms\che vron-SOP. 1000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ C\"\ eNCOm
Facility?_ A~ 9% 17 Job#: 2B Ko
Address: _9100 PilEDMONT AVE. Date: 3 ‘IJ 3] o1
City: opeeand, A Sampler: Frawie T
v !
Well ID Mg~ Well Condition: O
"
Well Dismeter ;- i Hydrocerbon Amount Bailed
— Thickness: ©- H_Qgg_lproducuwatm: 5~  iGations)
Totel Depth . i Volume 2* = 017 3* = 0.38 4 = 0.66 ‘
. Factor (VF) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
. Depth 10 Water DR‘T Az, :
M!A ¥ VF - . X 3 lcase volume] = Estimaisd Purgs VolumP: igal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling - .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposeble Bailer
\» Stack Bailer
PVY suction wWr Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Greb Sample
Others o —— Other: _
Starting Time: - . Weather Conditions: Sy
Sampliﬁg Time: / Weter Color; V4 Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / anoL cediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / it yes; Time: 4 volume: ;/ - tgal)
" Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature b.0. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/cm {mg/L) (mV) - . {ppm)
i yl P '
LABCRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID t#}; CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV, TYPE LAEQRATORY ANALYSES
MW~ VOAWIAL Y HEL Jseauoa TPHIGHbtexjitbe
uy . "
COMMENTS: TU\S  WWELL L) AS  Dwy -




WELL MON!TORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Ch eNroh 20
Facility 2 Jobt: 28R
Address: . Date: %\‘33\‘0\
City: é ) Sampler: Frave 1.

‘ !

Well ID N L\ L well Condition: elS
u
Well Diemeter Q; i, Hydrocerbon Amount Bailed
3)_ Thickness: 'e" Heell {productiweter): € 1Getlons)
Total Depth 1. o Volume 2" = 0,17 3" = 038 4 = 0.66
) Facwor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ] ‘2 a 1. -
q ._O\'! * VF _‘l - \53 X 3 cese volurne) = Estimaied Furge Voiumg: H . 'P\ {oat)
Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Ssmpling : .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baile_r)
Stack Bailer
- Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfocs Greb Sample
Other: Other: . —
Starting Time: - q ey Westher Conditions: S L NBYT
Sampliﬁg Time: A4l Water Color: Cloth A Odor: oo
Purging Flow Rate: wlA gpmL Sediment Description: S pyTLYY  StelY
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
" Time Volume 134 Conducdvi Tempctat\m'. D.0O. ORP . Alkslinity
. . Lep (mg/L) (mV)" .
Tl B S TEE g =il
Q-3 _ 3.0 —.34 \ 88 124
Q.40 4.5 7. 3 114 2.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {¥ - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- = 3y VOAVIAL Y . HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG) btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORINGISAMPL]NG
FIELD DATA SHEET

cneﬁu Chevrom Uae

Facility #

Job#: _3@_@_-—

Date: 8\"9'5\0\ _

Address:
City: Sampler: Fravie T
_ -
Well 1D MW -3 weli Condition: Oy
.' B
Well Diameter pa’ o, Hydrocerbon : Amount Beiled
Thickness: S tteet) {productiwater]s < _{Gallons)

Total Depth

_Depth 10 Weter

IR 5 Volume 2* = 0.17 3* = 038 4* = 0,66
g 03 Factor (VF} 6 =150 12 = 5.80
) & i

A.37  xvr .\l _ 154 x 3 case volume) = Estimaied Furge Volume: 4.7 [g‘!}-

Purge ( Dispossbie Bailer ) Ssmpling -
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Baile_r)‘
Stack Bailer
. Suction . ' . Pressure Bailer
Grundios _ Grab Sample
Other; . ———— Other: _ — — —
Sterting Time: Q.58 Westher Conditions: SuWpt
Sampliﬁg Time: 10 1Y Weter Color: C.LQQD_'I ILT 773 3] Cdori___(ALS
Purging Flow Rate: A gnm. Sediment Description: SogfpnTl  SITY
Did well de-water? o if yes; Time: Volume: - igal)
" Time Volome Conduuhity Tcmpr_ramﬂ‘. b.O. ORP . Alkslinity
em %I00 (mg/L) mv)- .
oo L3 1. 3 L +0.4 P
lO.Dj 2.0 1.29 __R00 1. % e
10:09% _B5.0 -1.19 208 0.9 '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG, FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= 3 % VOAVIAL Y | HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGHbtex/mtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

“lient/ Ch eNTOM 420
Facility & Job#:
Address: Date: R133 [0 {
City: Sampler: FrRALvY .
- L
Welil 1D MAW-Y well Condition: Ox
Well Diemeter o ¥ i, Hydrocerbon Amount Beiled
P Thickness: @'; ifeet) produci/water)? O _(Golions)
Total Depth _1k.20 = Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66 \
. Factot (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water o\ 33 1. S

Q - (0 ! » VF _;D_ n\'\ 3 X 3 [case volume] = Estimated Purge Volum?: 3-“’0 {oat ‘

Purge ( Disposable Bailer) Ssmpling : _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
- Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundics Greb Semple
Other; ____ — ——— Other: _
Sterting Time: - 10: 24 Weather Conditions: SUuppy
Sampling Time: 10: 2% Water Color: _c_L_cg_p_Ec_[_f!_’Ey Odori___HAES
Purging Flow Rate: LA O, sediment Description: S\eTY
Did well de-water? O I yes; Time: Volume: igal)
" Time Volume pH Conductivi Temperature b.C. ORP . Alkalinity
) pmhosd/an 1po w {m (mV)" .
10127 3(3% 1.4 207 :]]_ pu gL (ppm)
v 30 _2.0 1.3 207 0.8
10: 32 3.0 122 147 0.2~
LABCRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#)-' CONTAINER REFRIG, FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw=- L\ 3}(. VOAV | AL Y | HECL SEQUOA TFH{G)/brex/mtbhe

COMMENTS:




O Yes

Fox copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chagin—of- Cusiodv-Record

Chevron Producls Co.
P.0, BOX 6004

Son Ramon, CA 94583
FAX (925)842--8370

Chevron Fachity Number £9-0517
Faehily M‘"';QOO PIEDMONT AVE.,CAKLAND, CA.

Conaullont Projecl Number %6 420

Conuttont Name _GETILER-RYAN TNG.
m“" "6747 STIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

Project Contoct (Homse) l1at DEANNA 1,, HARDING

Chevron Conlocl (Mome) MR. TOM BAUHS
. (Phane) (925) B(IZ-BSQB
SEQUOLA 4/l 0545 /

Labaorolory Name

toborglory Service Order

Loborgtory Service Code

Frz.A wic T 2 Nobi
"Tma

Somples Collacted by {Mome

(Ptmm)gzs ~551-7535 (rox Humber) 925-551-7899 Signoture
‘g State Method: 68 CA DJOR O wA [ NW Serles O co O ur IDAHO Remorke
K . n i R
[ ] I.- —~ ‘e s B ‘a
¢ g < % Pf? 3::'2 3 E' 8|3 3% % e g
DS P N AR RERER PN RERL (N RN
AR A EIE R I
I:°£ B 5 InE '.__ 3 | ~ ~ Eu o~ | &7 - ~1 87| 33 =~ = E E Lob Sompls Mo.
a HeL | F\23lor | X ol 4
]
MW-> 15 a4l | ¥ 62 4 -C
Mw-3 13 oty 1 ¥ e3|_|
MWw-y |3 1038 | ¥ 0% N
. Refinquisheg By (Slgnalurs) Organlzotion Otg/Tim R,cnlud By (Signature) Organizotion | Dote/Time Iccd@ﬂ Turn Asound Time (Clrcle Chalee)
ﬁ; Q ‘ O~ G-R INC.é l‘f ol //f(/}{(we ékgﬂ,ﬂ Mﬁ'im a«"?/ ;’-7/ 0| (5D 24 Hre.
Refinquished By Signoture) Organizotion D;lc/“m- Recelved By (s(qnomu) : Orgonization Dote/Time lcod Y/N ;BDHn.
ays
10 O
Relinaulshed By (Slgnoturs) Organiration Oote/Time Recieved For Loboratory By {Signature} Dote/Time lced Y/N (&,’ Coniracied )




404 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequoia wan G 3155

FAX (925) 988-9673

v AIl aIYti Cal www.sequoialabs.com

10 September, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108481

Enclosed are th_e results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 27-Aug-01 18:00. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

)

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Centificate #1271




¥ Analytical

Sequoia

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

www.sequolalabs.com

404 N. Wiget Lane

{925) 988-9600
FAX {925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-0517
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

10-Sep-01 07:37

Reported:

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Iﬁmple 1D Laberatory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
TB-LB W108481-01 Water 23-Aug-01 00:00 27-Aug-01 16:00
MW-2 W108481-02 Water 23-Aug-01 09:46 27-Aug-0116:00
MW-3 W108481-03 Water 23-Aug-01 10:14  27-Aug-01 16:00
MW-4 W108481-04 Water 23-Aug-01 10:38  27-Aug-01 16:00

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

(L 5

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

Se qUOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(915) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

w An alytic al wwaw, sequoialabs.com

Dublin CA, 94568

Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 90517 Reported:

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 07:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
TB-LB (W108481-01) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 27-Aug-01 16:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugl ] 1H30003 31-Aug-0l  31-Aug-01 EPA
3015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " . " .
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » " " “
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 25 " " v " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 96.3 % 70.130 " " " "
MW-2 (W108481-02) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 09:46 Received: 27-Aug-01 16:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 up/ 1 JH30003 31-Aug-01  31-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 v " n " " "
Ethy]bcnzene ND 0.50 " o " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n n " " " .
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " " " " ..
._S_'z‘trrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.0% 70-130 " " . -
MW-3 (W108481-03) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 10:14 Received: 27-Aug-01 16:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 2360 1000 ug/l 20 1830003 31-Aug-01  31-Aug-0i EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 48 10 n " h " " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 . " " " - "
Xylenes {total) ND 10 " n " " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 100 50 " " " " " " 028
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluoroioluene 110 % 76-130 " " " ,.
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

. bt Walnut Creek, CA 94598
@ SeqllOIa " 925) 985.9600

FAX (925) 98B-9673

w An aIYti C al www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin ~ Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number; Chevron # 9-0517 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94563 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Sep-01 07:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (W108481-04) Water Sampled: 23-Aug-01 10:38 Received: 27-Aug-01 16:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 2700 1000 ug/l 20 1H30003 31-Aug01  31-Aug-0l EPA

8015M/8020

Benzene 250 10 n " " n " M
Toluene 44 10 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene 21 10 " " " " N "
Xylenes (total) 72 10 " " » " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 130 50 . " - " " "
gurrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 144 % 70-130 " “ " " 5-04
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain gf

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creék, CA 94598
{925} ©88-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0517
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
10-Sep-01 07:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H30003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (1H30003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/
Benzene ND .50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
‘Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tent-buty! ether (MTRE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 258 ” 300 86.¢ 70-130
Blank (1H30003-BLK2) Prepared: 31-Aug-01 Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate; a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 26.1 ” 30.0 87.0  70-130
LCS (1H30003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Benzene 236 0.50 ug/l 20,0 118 70-130
Toluene 18.7 0.50 " 20.0 93.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 99.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.8 0.50 " 60.0 94.7 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 27.7 " 30.0 923 76—] 30
LCS (1H30003-B52) Prepared: 31-Aug-01 Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Benzene 19.4 0.50 ug/l 20.0 97.0 70-130
Toluene 18.2 0.50 " 200 91.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 17.7 0.50 " 20.0 ’ 88.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.2 0.50 " 60.0 95.3 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 28.5 " jo.o 95.0 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. S. ‘9 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
@ e qu01 {925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

w Al'l EIIYtiC al www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
§747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0517 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-5ep-01 07:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Levei Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H30003 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike (1H30003-M51) Source: W108442-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-01

Benzene 229 050 " ug/l 200 ND 114 70-130

Toluene 1.1 0.50 " 20.0 MD 95.5 70-130

Ethylbenzene 15.1 0.50 " 200 ND 955 70-130

Xylenes {total} 60.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 100 70-130

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluoroiohiene 27.3 E 36.0 910 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (JH30003-MSD1) Source: W108442-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-0]

Benzene 22.4 050 ugi 20.0 ND 112 70-130 2.21 20

Toluene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.5 70-130 319 20
Ethylbenzene 18.9 .50 " 20.0 ND 94.5 70-130 1.05 20

Xylenes (tolal} 572 0.50 " 60.0 ND 953 70-130 4.78 20

Surrogan;: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 27.4 " 30.0 913 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatn of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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404 N.<Niget Lape

(4 Sequoia e ook A

FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Praject: Chevron
6747 Sierra Couri Suite ] Project Number; Chevron # 9-0517 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 1-Sep-01 07:37

Notes and Definitions

Q-2% The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by 5.5%. Althou Hle
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intenc
S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sampie is outside control limits due to interference from the samp
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Anaiytc NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this repor! apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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